
LIST OF MOST COMMON TECHNICAL VIOLATIONS 

MA PAROLE BOARD 

 

 

RULE 1: IRRESPONSIBLE CONDUCT 

1A FAILURE TO REPORT TO PAROLE OFFICE/OFFICER 

1B LIED TO PAROLE OFFICER 

1C VIOLATION INVOLVING THREATS 

1D UN-COOPERATIVE/DISORDERLY CONDUCT 

1E CONTACT WITH OTHER LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY 

1F ISSUANCE OF RESTRAINING ORDER 

1G ENGAGING IN CRIMINAL ACTIVITY 

1H POSSESSION OF WEAPON(S)/ CONTRABAND 

1I CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT 

1J PROBATION VIOLATION 

1K POSSESSION OF UNAUTHORIZED CELL PHONE 

1L NEW ARREST/CHARGES 

 

RULE 2: WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN 

2A. WHEREABOUTS  UNKNOWN 

 

RULE 2: FAILURE TO NOTIFY PO OF CHANGE OF HOME OR WORK 

2B. FAILURE TO NOTIFY CHANGE OF RESIDENCE 

2C. FAILURE TO NOTIFY CHANGE IN EMPLOYMENT 

RULE 2: FAILURE TO NOTIFY PO WITHIN 24 HOURS OF NEW ARREST 



2D. FAIURE TO NOTIFY PO WITHIN 24 HOURS OF NEW ARREST 

 

RULE 3: FAILURE TO FIND AND MAINTAIN LEGITIMATE EMPLOYMENT 

3A. FAILURE TO MAINTAIN EMPLOYMENT 

RULE 4: ASSOC. W/PERSONS W/CRIMINAL RECORD 

4A. ASSOCIATION WITH PERSON(S) WITH CRIMINAL RECORD 

 

RULE 5: LEAVING THE STATE IN EXCESS OF 24 HOURS WITHOUR PO’S PERMISSION 

5A. UNPERMITTED OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL 

 

RULE 6: FAILURE TO PAY SUPERVISION FEE 

6A. FAILURE TO PAY SUPERVISION FEES 

 

RULE 8: SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

8A. AILURE TO ATEND COUNSELING 

8B. TERMINATED FROM PROGRAM 

8C. GPS/ELMO VIOLATION 

8D. VIOLATION NO DRUGS/ALCOHOL 

8E. VIOLATION MANDATORY CURFEW 

8F. MISUSE PRESCRIPTION MEDICATION 

8G. VIOLATION NO CONTACT 

8H. FAILURE TO SUBMIT DRUG SCREENING 

8I. ATTEMPT TO DECEIVE DRUG SCREENING 

8J. FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN TH EPOLIGRAPH EXAMINATION 

8K. VIOLATION OF SEX A CONDITION(S) (SEX OFFENDERS) 

 

NOTE: EACH PAROLE VIOLATION REPORT  COULD HAVE 

MULTIPLE RULES VIOLATIONS. 



 
 

 

 

 


